STATE OF WASHINGTON
GAMBLING COMMISSION

Licensee.

In the Matter of the Suspension ) NO. CR 2012-01504
of the License to Conduct Gambling Activities of: )
) NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
) CHARGES AND OPPORTUNITY
Jason R. Rosman ) FOR AN ADJUDICATIVE
Spokane, Washington, ) PROCEEDING
)
)
)

.
The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Jason R. Rosman license number 68-
05161, authorizing Card Room Employee activity at Lilac Lanes & Casino in Spokane. The
license expires on August 19, 2013, and was issued subject to the licensee’s compliance with
state gambling laws and rules.

1.

Rick Day, Director of the Washington State Gambling Commission, charges the licensee with
the following violations of the Washington State Gambling Act, 9.46 RCW, and WAC Title 230:

SUMMARY:

Jason R. Rosman was issued a Notice of Violation and Settlement (NOVAS)' for making
numerous mistakes involving closing procedures. Mr. Rosman failed to timely pay the NOVAS.

FACTS:

1) On Monday July 23, 2012, a Washington State Gambling Commission Special Agent (agent)
arrived at Lilac Lanes & Casino and met with Carroll Brannan, Accounting Manager. While
the agent conducted an accounting compliance module, he reviewed records for the Table
Inventory Slips (TIS).Z Ms. Brannan showed two TIS’s for a gaming table with the same
date of July 18, 2012.

2) The agent reviewed the TIS for Match the Dealer Blackjack Up/Down table #7 and found
that the dates and totals on two copies of the TIS were the same, but the time handwritten at
the top of the form dropped and locked under the chip tray was different. One copy of the
TIS had a time of 1:21 a.m. and the others were 1:36 a.m. Different individuals, based on the
handwriting, completed the TIS’s. The times are only 15 minutes apart the Floor Supervisor,
Jason R. Rosman and Dealer, Richard Inman signed both forms. This indicates the first TIS

''NOVAS- Notice of Violation and Settlement identifies the violation and gives the licensee the opportunity to pay a fine to settle
the matter.

2 Table Inventory Slip (TIS) is an inventory control sheet for the chip counts in the chip tray at the table. It identifies the number
of chips in the tray by quantity and total value of cach denomination.
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3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

was completed well before the closing of the table and the second TIS was completed and
dropped again.’

On July 23, 2012, Marcus Knudsen, Surveillance Manager, provided video that showed the
closing of the Match the Dealer Blackjack Up/Down table #7 for July 18, 2012.

The agent reviewed the video and determined that Mr. Rosman made a mistake and dropped
the TIS for Match the Dealer Blackjack Up/Down table #7 at Mississippi Stud table #4 after
the chips had been counted. He voided the TIS found in the chip tray at Mississippi Stud
table #4, along with the third copy. Mr. Rosman reproduced the TIS for Match the Dealer
Blackjack Up/Down table #7 and dropped it later. Mr. Rosman later identified his mistake
and attempted to void the TIS, but was unable to void all three copies because one copy was
already dropped in the table. WAC 230-15-535 requires that the floor supervisor must
complete a table inventory slip when a table is closed and chips and coins are counted.

On Monday July 23, 2012, the agent arrived at Lilac Lanes & Casino and met with Mr.
Rosman. The agent asked about the incident involving the TIS’s from July 18, 2012, and Mr.
Rosman stated that he made a mistake and dropped the wrong TIS slip. The agent informed
Mr. Rosman he had too many Notice of Errors (NOE)* for a floor supervisor, and Mr.
Rosman clarified he is the lead. The agent told Mr. Rosman he has enough experience in the
gaming industry he should not have mistakes involving closing procedures. The agent then
wrote Mr. Rosman a NOVAS for violating WAC 230-15-535.

Mr. Rosman refused to sign the bottom of the form to acknowledge he received the NOVAS.
He became agitated and stated the agent was being disrespectful for giving him a fine in front
of other employees in the pit. Mr. Rosman got up and walked off. The agent walked through
the casino to exit the building, while Mr. Rosman followed him. Mr. Rosman continued to
curse and make other comments while the agent walked outside to the parking lot. The agent
got into his vehicle and left without incident.

The agent asked Surveillance Manager, Marcus Knudsen, if he could contact Mr. Rosman
and Mr. Inman about the incident. He received a call from Shawna Chenoweth, Casino
Manager, telling Mr. Knudsen not to contact her dealers and floor supervisors and that all
questions should go through her first. On July 25, 2012, the agent spoke with Ms.
Chenoweth and told her that her staff cannot pre-fill out TIS records prior to the end of the
gaming day. The agent informed her that the reason for the WACs on closing tables was to
have checks and balances to protect assets of the business.

On August 3, 2012, the agent received a voicemail message from Ms. Brannan stating she
was sending an e-mail regarding a NOE for Jason Rosman. The e-mail from Ms. Brannan
stated that when table #3 was closed the TIS read 7,300 and it should have been 8,740. The

3 The TIS is in triplicate form where one copy is dropped in the drop box. one copy is placed on top of the chips in the locked
tray, (viewable from surveillance). and the final copy is given to security to drop off in accounting. The reason the third copy
was missing is that it was already dropped in the drop box. Only the count team members have access to the third copy.

* A Notice of Error is a required form that card rooms must complete when there is a difference in the amount of chips on the
table when it was closed the night before (based on the Table Inventory Slip (TIS)) to the amount of chips in the chip tray when
the table is opened the following day.
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chip quantities were incorrect for the table, and the video shows no verification was
completed. The video shows Mr. Rosman found the error, but did not void out the TIS. He
wrote a note for the opening supervisor. The agent reviewed the NOE dated August 2, 2012
for table #3 and the NOE completed by the day shift floor supervisor, which matches the e-
mail sent to the agent by Ms. Brannan.

9) On August 13, 2012, the agent received an e-mail string from Ms. Brannan asking whether
Mr. Rosman could work that evening. Ms. Brannan stated that Lilac Lanes & Casino agreed
to pay Mr. Rosman’s NOVAS, but the information was not distributed to the accounting
office so that the check could be issued. Later that day, the agent contacted Ms. Brannan and
told her that Mr. Rosman had a current license and was able to work. The agent also
informed her that the payment would be late, and he would be submitting a statement of
charges against Mr. Rosman.

10) On August 15, 2012, the agent contacted Commission staff in the Business Operations
Division and asked them to send back the check payment received from Lilac Lanes &
Casino.

11) On August 16, 2012, Commission staff received the check payment and returned the check to
Lilac Lanes & Casino with a note stating the check was late and not accepted.

12) On October 23, 2012, the agent e-mailed the new Lilac Lanes & Casino Accounting
Manager, Shanna Romes, a request for NOEs and any write-ups Mr. Rosman received. She
sent the following Disciplinary Action Forms given to Jason R. Rosman while working at
Lilac Lanes & Casino:

e Mr. Rosman received a Disciplinary Action Form on August 22, 2012, for another
NOE dated August 21, 2012, for having the wrong date on the TIS for table #5.

e Mr. Rosman received a Disciplinary Action Form on July 25, 2012, for his out-of-
order TIS slips on July 19, 2012 and he left cards unsecured in the podium.

VIOLATIONS:

RCW 9.46.075 Denying, suspending, or revoking an application, license or permit

The commission may deny an application, or suspend or revoke any license or permit issued by
it, for any reason or reasons, it deems to be in the public interest. These reasons shall include, but
not be limited to, cases wherein the applicant or licensee, or any person with any interest therein:

(The following subsections apply.)

(1) Has violated, failed or refused to comply with the provisions, requirements, conditions,
limitations or duties imposed by chapter 9.46 RCW and any amendments thereto, or any rules
adopted by the commission pursuant thereto, or when a violation of any provision of chapter
9.46 RCW, or any commission rule, has occurred upon any premises occupied or operated by
any such person or over which he or she has substantial control.

WAC 230-03-085 Denying, suspending, or revoking an application, license or permit
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We may deny, suspend, or revoke any application, license or permit, when the applicant,
licensee, or anyone holding a substantial interest in the applicant's or licensee's business or
organization:

(The following subsections apply.)

(1) Commits any act that constitutes grounds for denying, suspending, or revoking licenses or
permits under RCW 9.46.075.

WAC 230-15-535 Closing tables.
When closing tables, house-banked card game licensees must follow these steps:

(1) The floor supervisor and the dealer assigned to the gambling table must count the gambling
chips and coins. The surveillance department must monitor and record the entire count and

closure process.

(2) The floor supervisor assigned to the gambling table must record the chips and coins counted
on a table inventory slip.

(4) The floor supervisor and the dealer assigned to the gambling table must sign the table
inventory slip, confirming the information recorded at the time of closing.

(7) If an error is made on the closer, the preparer must write "VOID" on all copies of the form
and forward them to the accounting department.

Jason R. Rosman, a Floor Supervisor, failed to follow proper procedures when closing gambling
tables on July 18, 2012 in violation of WAC 230-15-535. Therefore, under RCW 9.46.075(1)
and WAC 230-03-085(1), grounds exist to suspend Mr. Rosman’s license.

W
W
W
A\

W
M1

Jason R. Rosman CR 2012-01504
Notice of Administrative Charges and Opportunity for an Adjudicative Proceeding
Page 4 of 5



Jurisdiction of this proceeding is based on 9.46 RCW, Gambling, chapter 34.05 RCW, the
Administrative Procedure Act, and WAC Title 230.

The licensee will have the opportunity to have a hearing on the alleged violations.

In order to have a hearing or discuss settlement options, the enclosed request for hearing
must be completed and returned to the Gambling Commission within 23 days from the date of

the mailing of this notice.

Based on RCW 34.05.440, failure to return a request for hearing will result in the entry of a
default order REVOKING your license.

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF THURSTON )

Rick Day, being duly sworn on oath, says: That he has read this Notice of Administrative
Charges and Opportunity for An Adjudicative Proceeding, knows the contents of it, believes it to
be true, that he is the Director of the Washington State Gambling Commission, and in that

capacity has executed said Notice.

[ Lt oty

RICK DAY, DIRECTOR

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me
this _| ( ) day of, e , 2012,

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington residing at mm\v{fv;\_/ (e -
My commission expires on A=cenbes~Z, 20LS
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)
COUNTY OF THURSTON )

I certify | have this day served a copy of the document upon all drmmn
parties of record in the proceeding by mailing a copy, property addressed

with postage prepaid, by regular and certified mail to each party to the

proceeding or his or her attorney or authorized agent.

Dated at Olympia, Washingtorr this / g) day of ./
Ay «4L//_\,2/ v
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